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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr P J Hyde

	Scheme
	:
	Hyde Marketing Services Ltd Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme  (formerly Hyde & Partners Ltd Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme) (the Scheme) 

	Respondents
	:
	Friends Provident

Zurich Assurance Ltd (Zurich)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Hyde complains that delays on the part of Friends Provident and Zurich in effecting a transfer of his (non-protected rights) Scheme benefits into his Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan have resulted in a significantly lower amount being transferred. He also claims that he has suffered distress and inconvenience because of the delays.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Hyde was a controlling director of Hyde & Partners Ltd, the original principal employer for the Scheme, until it went into receivership in 1995. The purchaser of the business set up a new principal employer for the Scheme, Hyde Marketing Services Ltd and Mr Hyde became an employee (but not a controlling director) of this new company.  
4. Mr Hyde was a member of the Scheme which is administered by Friends Provident. 
5. In June 2005, Mr Hyde met with his Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) and decided to consolidate the benefits available to him from pension arrangements with Friends Provident, Scottish Equitable and Zurich by transferring them into a Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan, a component of which was a James Hay Private Client SIPP (James Hay SIPP), which was to accept the non-protected rights element of each transfer value. James Hay Pension Trustees Limited (James Hay) is the administrator and trustee of the James Hay SIPP. 
6. Mr Hyde signed a Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan application form for each transferring scheme. The form included the following statements:

“To The Trustees/Administrators of the Ceding Scheme

I request you to make a transfer payment(s) to the James Hay/Zurich plan numbers overleaf of the cash equivalent of the benefits which have accrued to or in respect of me under the ceding scheme.

Please complete the Transfer Value Details form.

Please make the transfer cheque for non-protected rights and non- safeguarded rights only payable to “James Hay Pension Trustees Limited” and send it to CS CZFRP, Zurich Financial Services………

Please make the transfer cheque for protected rights and safeguarded rights payable to “Zurich Assurance Ltd” and send it to CS CZFRP……. 
Protected rights and safeguarded rights will be invested in Zurich’s Individual Retirement Plan and a separate application form is required for this.  

Upon making the transfer payment(s) to James Hay/Zurich, and upon duly completing the relevant certificates on the transfer value form the trustees/administrators will be discharged from any liability under the ceding scheme to provide benefits for and in respect of me from the cash equivalent so transferred.”

7. On 19 July 2005, Zurich informed the IFA that Mr Hyde’s Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan application forms had been sent to James Hay. It also informed him that James Hay would be writing to him soon to confirm receipt of the forms and ask him for any outstanding requirements. It said that James Hay would notify him when the transfer payments had been received but, in the meantime, Zurich would be responsible for chasing the administrators of the transferring schemes weekly after two weeks if payment was still outstanding. It also said that it would try to reduce the time taken to complete the transfers, typically about eight to ten weeks, and suggested that the IFA inform Mr Hyde of the timescales involved.   

8. On the same day, Zurich wrote to Friends Provident about Mr Hyde’s Scheme transfer as follows:

“Please arrange for the transfer to be processed and a cheque for non-protected rights only to be drawn payable to James Hay Pension Trustees Ltd.
I’ve enclosed our transfer form and tax-free cash certificate to be completed and returned with the payment.

I confirm your discharge forms will be returned by James Hay Pension Trustees Ltd in due course.”
9. After the IFA had asked Zurich on 22 August 2005 for an update on Mr Hyde’s Scheme transfer, Zurich contacted Friends Provident on 6 September 2005. It discovered that Friends Provident had not yet been contacted by James Hay and sent details of Mr Hyde’s transfer request to Friends Provident again on the following day.
10. On 9 September 2005, James Hay wrote to Friends Provident and asked it to send Mr Hyde’s Scheme transfer value by cheque and also any supporting documentation. It also informed Friends Provident that any discharge forms which required Mr Hyde’s signature should be sent directly to his IFA.  
11. In response to a letter from Zurich of 7 September 2005, Friends Provident sent its Scheme Transfer out Authority form for Mr Hyde which included the following note: 

“Friends Provident will complete the receiving scheme application where necessary and return it once the transfer has been processed. The trustees of the scheme (making the transfer) and not Friends Provident are responsible for signing the various certificates required by the receiving scheme.”

12. In response to James Hay’s letter of 9 September 2005, Friends Provident sent the IFA a separate Scheme Transfer out Authority form requesting Mr Hyde’s employment history and remuneration details with Hyde & Partners Ltd. This information was required by Friends Provident in order to carry out separate maximum allowable Scheme pension calculations for his employment with Hyde & Partners Ltd and Hyde Marketing Services Ltd, because HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) did not recognise his two periods of pensionable service as continuous for this purpose.  
13. Zurich forwarded the Scheme Transfer out Authority form which it had received from Friends Provident to James Hay. In a letter of 23 September 2005, James Hay asked the IFA to complete this form and send it with its covering letter and enclosed transfer documentation to Friends Provident. The letter to the IFA also stated that:
“Although James Hay Pension Trustees undertakes to complete the necessary paperwork in connection with the transfer, we are not responsible for chasing the administrators of the transferring scheme.”  

14. The IFA sent both the Scheme Transfer out Authority forms in his possession to Zurich. On 19 October 2005, Zurich, in turn, forwarded them to James Hay with the James Hay SIPP transfer form.

15. On 20 October 2005, James Hay posted the completed Scheme Transfer out Authority forms separately with individual James Hay SIPP transfer forms to Friends Provident. Mr Hyde’s employment history and remuneration details with Hyde & Partners Ltd had not been provided, however, so Friends Provident had to ask James Hay for this information again. The IFA duly supplied Friends Provident with the details on 14 November 2005 and Mr Hyde's transfer value of £149,942,65 was paid to James Hay shortly afterwards.  
16. Mr Hyde complained to his IFA in November 2005 that the considerable delay incurred in effecting a transfer of his Scheme benefits into his Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan had resulted in a significantly lower amount being transferred. He asserted that, if the Scheme transfer had taken place at the same time as the transfer of benefits from his pension arrangement with Zurich, i.e. in July 2005, the investment growth in the transferred fund would have been in the region of £4,800 higher. He said that he had calculated this figure as follows:

“Part of the Friends Provident money (£29,909) continued to be invested in their funds and has grown in line with the funds I invested in Zurich. I have no problem with that part of the funds in that I have suffered no material loss. 

The balance of the Friends Provident money (£118,327) was invested in a fixed interest fund. I was not able to switch this money out of the fund until it had been transferred. This fund has grown just 1.29% since July 2005 compared to the 5.34% growth on the Zurich funds. I calculate that if I had these funds available at the same time as the Allied Dunbar (Zurich) money the difference in growth would have been 4.05% equivalent to £4,792.”  

17. He was dissatisfied with the explanations proffered by both Zurich and Friends Provident for the delays and referred his complaint to me. 

18. Mr Hyde also complained to me that a delay on the part of Scottish Equitable in effecting a transfer of (non-protected rights) benefits from his pension arrangement with Scottish Equitable into his Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan had resulted in a significantly lower amount being transferred. He withdrew this complaint, however, after accepting an offer of compensation which had been calculated assuming a completion date of 5 October 2005 for this transfer instead of 28 October 2005, i.e. if the delay attributable to Scottish Equitable had not occurred and the rest of the transfer process had taken the same time. 
19. In his letter dated 24 August 2007 to my Office, Mr Hyde’s IFA wrote:
“We note ASE’s (AEGON Scottish Equitable) acceptance that compensation should be paid and we accept the timescales……as being realistic.” 
SUBMISSIONS BY ZURICH

20. Zurich admits that it was responsible for contacting Friends Provident weekly to seek   payment of Mr Hyde’s Scheme transfer value if it had not been paid within two weeks of making the initial transfer request. It is unable, however, to confirm whether it had done this in Mr Hyde’s case because it cannot find the file containing details of this particular transaction.  

21. Zurich has no control over the administration processes of Friends Provident and James Hay and cannot be held responsible for any delays to the transfer caused by them.    

SUBMISSIONS BY FRIENDS PROVIDENT

22. Zurich had notified Friends Provident that James Hay would be returning its discharge forms in July 2005. It had therefore reasonably assumed that James Hay already had a supply of the discharge forms for completion and return. As Friends Provident could not proceed with Mr Hyde’s transfer request until it had received this completed form, it noted the request but took no further action.
23. It is not the policy of Friends Provident to chase outstanding information in order that a transfer takes place. In its view, the onus is on Zurich and/or Mr Hyde’s IFA to do this.
24. Friends Provident has estimated that the hypothetical transfer value available to Mr Hyde as at 1 October 2005 from the Scheme would have been £149,107.11.    
SUBMISSIONS ON BEHALF OF MR HYDE 
25. Zurich was responsible for setting up Mr Hyde’s Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan and should therefore have actively followed up its letters sent to him and Friends Provident in July 2005 rather than passively awaiting a response. 

26. Friends Provident did not respond to Zurich’s initial transfer request or send out its discharge forms on a timely basis. It is absurd for Friends Provident to suggest that James Hay would have already held a supply of its discharge forms for completion and return.
27. The IFA would have sent Friends Provident’s discharge forms to Zurich for onward transmission to James Hay or Friends Provident because Zurich was the provider of the Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan. 

28. The IFA therefore believes that Zurich and Friends Provident are both partly responsible for the delay to the transfer process which has prevented Mr Hyde from taking advantage of better investment opportunities.
29. The IFA says:
“If Zurich were able to transfer the Allied Dunbar (Zurich) funds in a timely manner……we can see no reason why Friends Provident could not do the same. The pension schemes with both companies were essentially the same and the paperwork required very similar.

Please also note that Scottish Equitable……have admitted liability and have compensated Mr Hyde accordingly.”  
CONCLUSIONS

30. It is clear to me from the evidence summarised above that Zurich was partly responsible for the lengthy time taken to transfer Mr Hyde’s Scheme benefits. Its letter of 19 July 2005 to Mr Hyde’s IFA explicitly states that it would contact the administrators of the transferring schemes, including Friends Provident, weekly to seek payment of the transfer values if they had not been paid within two weeks of the initial requests. Zurich, however, has not been able to provide any evidence demonstrating that it actually did this for Mr Hyde’s Scheme transfer. I am therefore concluding as a fact that Zurich did not contact Friends Provident again until 6 September 2005, after the initial transfer request and Mr Hyde’s IFA had asked for an update. In my opinion, if Zurich had contacted Friends Provident in the way that it had said it would, it would have discovered much earlier the reason why Friends Provident could not proceed with the next stage of the transfer and that James Hay probably had not received Mr Hyde’s completed Zurich Flexible Retirement Plan application forms as stated in its letter of 19 July 2005 to Mr Hyde’s IFA.

31. The initial transfer request made by Zurich to Friends Provident in July 2005 stated that James Hay would be returning its discharge forms in due course. Friends Provident interpreted this statement to mean that James Hay had an existing supply of these forms for use and it did not therefore have to provide any. I am reluctant to support Friends Provident’s interpretation; it seems to me highly unlikely that a supply would be held, when the forms are not generic but include typed details of the Scheme name, member details and reference. Moreover, Friends Provident has not provided me with any evidence suggesting a practice of sending out generic discharge forms.   
32. Although I would tend to concur with Friends Provident’s view that the onus was mainly on Zurich to ensure that Mr Hyde’s transfer proceeded smoothly, this does not absolve it from providing James Hay (via Zurich) with the appropriate discharge forms on a timely basis. I therefore conclude that Friends Provident is also partly to blame for the delay to Mr Hyde’s transfer of Scheme benefits.  
33. In my opinion, the failure by Zurich to contact Friends Provident regularly after making the initial request, and Friends Provident’s failure to supply the appropriate discharge forms, both amount to maladministration which clearly contributed significantly to the time the transfer process took. But for those failures, I think it likely that, on the balance of probabilities, the transfer could have been completed about one and half months earlier, i.e. by 1 October 2005, assuming that the rest of the transfer process took the same time. This date is comparable to the one proposed by Scottish Equitable for the completion of Mr Hyde’s transfer of benefits from his pension arrangement with Scottish Equitable, i.e. 5 October 2005 which was accepted as realistic by both Mr Hyde and his IFA. 
34. Friends Provident has calculated that, had the transfer from the Scheme been effected on 1 October 2005, the transfer value would have been £149,107.11. The transfer value actually paid in November was £149,942.65. On the face of it, it would appear that Mr Hyde has not, in fact, suffered any actual loss as a consequence of the delayed transfer, since his new policy received around £800 more than it might have done. 
35. However, Mr Hyde argues that he has suffered a financial loss because, if the transfer had not been delayed, he would have been able to invest some of the proceeds into funds offered by Zurich which have performed significantly better. He has said that, if the transfer had been completed in July 2005, his fund would have been approximately £4,800 better off by November.
36. I do not share the view held by both Mr Hyde and his IFA that the Friends Provident transfer could have been completed around the same time as the Zurich transfer in July 2005. It is evident that fewer parties were involved in the Zurich transfer process and so it should have been simpler and, more likely than not, required less time to complete. In any event, it is not that transfer I am considering, and my conclusions in relation to the transfer complained of are as set out above.     
37. I therefore believe that a completion date in July for the Friends Provident transfer involving a fairly complicated process would have been unrealistic and, as indicated above, feel that a more realistic completion date would have been 1 October 2005.   Mr Hyde selected the funds in which he wished to invest in June 2005, when the transfer process started. I have seen no evidence to suggest that, had the transfer process gone more smoothly, Mr Hyde would have invested differently. I can see no basis therefore upon which I can conclude that Mr Hyde has suffered any actual loss.
38. There is, however, no doubt that the administrative service provided by Zurich and Friends Provident has been somewhat poor in this case. Although the maladministration identified has not, in my view, caused Mr Hyde any injustice in the form of actual financial loss, it is clear that he has suffered considerable distress and inconvenience as a result and I therefore make a direction below aimed at remedying that injustice. 

DIRECTIONS
39. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Zurich and Friends Provident shall each arrange to pay Mr Hyde £75 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him.  
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

19 May 2008
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